504452579 07/12/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4499280

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
JAMES WU			05/23/2017		
JASON GAMBLEN			05/25/2017		
MATT MACGILLIVRA	Y		05/23/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	INNERSF	INNERSPACE TECHNOLOGY INC.			
Street Address:	816 SISL	316 SISLER AVE			
City:	NEWMAF	NEWMARKET			
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA			
Postal Code:	L3X 2T7				
PROPERTY NUMBER			1		
Property Type	e	Number	Number		
Application Number: 156		7069			
Application Number:	15	607069			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE		6607069			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA	16)863-1515			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA (4 be sent to ti				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	DATA (4 be sent to ti if provided; i 41	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (4 be sent to ti if provided; i 41 ala	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (4 be sent to ti if provided; i 41 ala e: Al	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (4 be sent to th if provided; i 41 ala e: Al 18	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, l</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (4 be sent to ti if provided; i 41 ala e: Al 18 BF	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP 81 BAY STREET, SUITE 1800			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, l</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (4 be sent to ti if provided; i 41 ala e: AI 18 BF TC	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP 81 BAY STREET, SUITE 1800 ROOKFIELD PLACE			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (4 be sent to th if provided; h 41 ala e: Al 18 BF TC NUMBER:	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP 81 BAY STREET, SUITE 1800 ROOKFIELD PLACE DRONTO, CANADA M5J 2T9			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	DATA (4 be sent to th if provided; h 41 ala e: Al 18 BF TC NUMBER:	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP 81 BAY STREET, SUITE 1800 ROOKFIELD PLACE DRONTO, CANADA M5J 2T9 16118-6 (138089) ACS			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (4 be sent to th if provided; h 41 ala e: Al 18 BF TC NUMBER:	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP 81 BAY STREET, SUITE 1800 ROOKFIELD PLACE DRONTO, CANADA M5J 2T9 16118-6 (138089) ACS ANTON SABETA			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	DATA (4 be sent to th if provided; h 41 ala e: Al 18 BF TC NUMBER:	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP 81 BAY STREET, SUITE 1800 ROOKFIELD PLACE DRONTO, CANADA M5J 2T9 16118-6 (138089) ACS ANTON SABETA /Anton Sabeta/			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (4 be sent to the if provided; h 41 ala e: Al 18 BF TC NUMBER: R:	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP 81 BAY STREET, SUITE 1800 ROOKFIELD PLACE DRONTO, CANADA M5J 2T9 16118-6 (138089) ACS ANTON SABETA /Anton Sabeta/ 07/12/2017			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	DATA (4 be sent to th if provided; i 41 ala 2: Al 18 BF TC NUMBER: 3: 118-6#page1 118-6#page2	16)863-1515 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 68657711 amarche@airdmcburney.com RD & MCBURNEY LP 81 BAY STREET, SUITE 1800 ROOKFIELD PLACE DRONTO, CANADA M5J 2T9 16118-6 (138089) ACS ANTON SABETA /Anton Sabeta/ 07/12/2017 .tif			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **WU, James, GAMBLEN, Jason and MacGILLIVRAY, Matt** (the "Assignors") whose full post office address is c/o INNERSPACE TECHNOLOGY INC., 816 Sisler Ave, Newmarket, Ontario, L3X 2T7 Canada, made an invention entitled:

WAYFINDING SYSTEM FOR INTERIOR SPACES USING AN AUTO-GENERATED NAVIGATIONAL MAP

as described in PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2015/051343 filed on December 17, 2015 (the "Invention");

AND WHEREAS, **INNERSPACE TECHNOLOGY INC.** (the "Assignee") whose full post office address is 816 Sisler Ave, Newmarket, Ontario, L3X 2T7 Canada, wishes to acquire all the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Invention and to:

a) all patent applications which may be filed for the Invention, including International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;

b) all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued for the Invention;

c) any divisions, continuations, renewals, prolongations, reissues and extensions of

such patent applications and Letters Patent,

d) all associated international priority rights;

e) the right to file and prosecute such applications; and

 f) any and all patents which have been or may be granted by any country based either in whole or in part on the Invention of the patent applications and Letters Patent in all countries of the world, including the United States (collectively "the Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignors sell, assign, and convey to **INNERSPACE TECHNOLOGY INC.**, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Patents, including the right to sue for and collect for said past infringements;

The Assignors authorise and request the duly constituted authorities of all countries of the world, including the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Commissioner of Patents of Canada, to issue the Patents to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

PATENT REEL: 042982 FRAME: 0270

The Assignors have covenanted, and hereby covenant that they have the right to grant the rights and assume the obligations of this Assignment and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Agreement;

The Assignors agree that they will, promptly on request and without further consideration, communicate and co-operate fully with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in all matters pertaining to the Invention(s) and the Patents including:

a) the provision of all facts known and documents available to the Assignors relating to Invention(s) and Patents (including the histories thereof);

b) the provision of oral and documentary evidence in any legal or administrative proceedings; and

c) the execution of assignments, patent applications and any other documents which may be lawfully required by the Assignee or its successors or assigns

that, in the opinion of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, are desirable to file, prosecute, maintain or enforce the Patents, and for perfecting and maintaining the title to the Patents of the Assignee, its successors and assigns in all countries of the world, including the United States of America.

SIGNED at	Joronto ON	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(place of executio	n)
this <u>23</u> rd	day of	
	2 C	 .
James WU		
	STATEMENT BY WITH	NESS
1MAtt	HEW MACGILLIVE	2/14
	(name of witness)	

whose full post office address is DR-17H

assignment.

TO/MUG ON MAXIET. was personally present and did see James WU who is known to me, execute the above

signature of witness1

SIGNED at 1080			
		place of execution	<u>(</u> 1
this <u> </u>	day of	<u> </u>	2017.
		*	
Jason GAMBLEN			
	STAT	EMENT BY WITH	IESS
I	THES	and a state of the second	
	•	ame of witness)	
whose full post office a	iddress is,	Newad	<u>t ON L3X277</u>
was personally preser above assignment.	nt and did see	Jason GAMBLE	v who is known to me, execute
and to boolgrintern.		(\sim
		to	
		(signati	ire of Witness)
		V	
SIGNED at	Toronto	ON	
UZNON		place of execution)
this	day of	May_	
MADA	Contraction of the second seco	\mathcal{T}	
Matt MacGILLIVRAY		/	
	STATE	EMENT BY WITN	ESS
Ŋ	JAM	IFS WU	
· · · ·	(ทะ	ame of witness)	
whose full post office a	ddress is Sislin Are	<u>, Nusman</u>	Let av 13K2m
was personally presen above assignment.	t and did see <u>M</u>	att MacGILLIVRA	<u>Y</u> who is known to me, execute t
above assignment.			
		t	s(3)
	0 000	signatu	re of witness)

RECORDED: 07/12/2017